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This section provides information about commonly used modifiers for Vision Care providers.  For a complete list of modifiers, refer to the Modifiers:  Approved List section in this manual.
Inappropriate use of a modifier or using a modifier when it is not necessary will result in denial or a delay of claim reimbursement.  Some CPT-4 codes, by nature of their description, are for the professional or technical component only.  In these cases, a modifier will make the claim suspend unnecessarily.

The use of modifiers is an important part of billing for health care services.  Modifiers are designed to give additional information for processing claims.  Placement of a modifier after a CPT-4 or HCPCS code does not ensure reimbursement.  Documentation of medical necessity may also be necessary for certain procedure codes.

The following charts list procedure codes with their corresponding required or allowable modifiers.  The column headings of the charts are described below.

Service or Procedure
The “Service or Procedure” column lists services according to the 


categories in the HCPCS and CPT-4 code books.

Codes or
The “Codes or Code Ranges” column lists the specific code or 

Code Ranges
range of codes that are being billed with required or allowable modifiers.

Required Modifiers
The “Required Modifiers” column refers to services or procedures that 


require a modifier for payment, or the claim will be denied. 

Modifiers for Excluded
Assembly Bill X3 5 (Evans, Chapter 20, Statues of 2009) excluded
Optional Benefits Exemptions
several optional benefits from coverage under the Medi-Cal program, 


including dispensing optician and fabricating optical laboratory 


services.


For dispensing optician services, one of the following modifiers must 


be included on the claim and on the TAR (if required) to identify 


long term care (beneficiaries receiving care in an NF-A, NF-B or ICF/DD), pregnancy-related or continuing care exemptions:

· Modifier TH (obstetrical treatment/services, prenatal or postpartum) is used to identify pregnancy-related exemptions.  
Modifier TH is not required if the place of service is a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), Rural Health Clinic (RHC), Indian Health Service (IHS) or inpatient hospital; however, medical justification for the service must be included with an attachment on the claim.  Modifier TH can be used for up to
60 days after termination of pregnancy.
· Modifier GY (item or service statutorily excluded, does not meet the definition of any Medicare benefit or, for non-Medicare insurers, is not a contract benefit) is used to identify continuing care exemptions (for Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment [EPSDT] recipients with full-scope Medi-Cal who reach the age of 21 during course of treatment for services; and for recipients ages 21 and older who began a course of treatment prior to service date July 1, 2009, and required additional time to complete treatment after this date).  Modifier GY is not required if the place of service is an FQHC, RHC, IHS or inpatient hospital; however, medical justification for the service must be included with an attachment on the claim.
· Modifier KX (requirements specified in the Medical Policy have been met) is used for outpatient or medical claims, if the nursing facility is not a Medi-Cal provider.  Use modifier KX to indicate that the recipient’s residency exemption has been verified.  If the nursing facility is a Medi-Cal provider, the nursing facility’s name must be entered in the Name of Referring Provider or Other Source field (Box 17) and the nursing facility’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) entered in Box 17B on the CMS-1500 claim form.

Note:
For additional information about optional benefits exclusion policy, including exemptions, refer to the Optional Benefits Exclusion and TAR Completion for Vision Care sections in
this manual.
Allowable Modifiers
The “Allowable Modifiers” column refers to certain modifiers that indicate that the procedure or service has been altered by some specific circumstance but not changed by definition.  For a list of approved modifiers, refer to the Modifiers:  Approved List section in this manual.

Some procedures do not need further clarification with a modifier.  Use

of modifiers not listed on the following chart or required for National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) purposes may result in the claim being denied.  Refer to the Correct Coding Initiative: National section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional information.
Physician Services 
For information about modifiers used for physician services, refer to the Modifiers and Ophthalmology sections of the Part 2 manual, General Medicine.

Additional Modifier
For further information about required or allowable modifier usage for 

Information
specific procedure codes, refer to specific policy sections in this 


manual.

	Service or Procedure
	Codes or 
Code Ranges
	Required 
Modifiers
	Allowable
Modifiers

	Removal of foreign body
	65210
	–
	22, 54

	Eyelids, excision
	67820
	–
	E1 – E4, 22, 54

	Eyelids, reconstruction
	67938
	–
	E1 – E4, 22, 54

	Closure of the lacrimal punctum
	68761
	SC,* E1 – E4*
	–

	Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging
	92132 – 92134 
	LT, RT, 50
	TC, 26, 99

	Extended ophthalmoscopy
	92225, 92226
	LT, RT, 50
	22, 99

	Remote imaging for detection of retinal disease
	92227
	LT, RT, 50
	22, 99

	Remote imaging for monitoring and management of retinal disease
	92228
	LT, RT, 50, 26, TC
	22, 99

	Contact lens services
	92071, 92072, 92310 – 92312
	22 or SC 
	–

	Spectacle services, monofocal
	92340, 92352
	NU, RA 
	–

	Spectacle services, bifocal
	92341, 92353
	NU, RA 
	–

	Spectacle services, trifocal
	92342
	RA with KX 
	–

	Repair and refitting spectacles
	92370, 92371 **
	–
	–

	Out of office call
	99056
	22
	–

	Teleophthalmology by store and forward
	99241 – 99243
	GQ
	_

	Frames
	V2020, V2025,  S0516
	NU, RA
	–

	Spectacle lenses, single vision, glass or plastic
	V2100 – V2121,  V2199, V2410
	NU, RA
	–

	Spectacle lenses, bifocal, glass or plastic
	V2200 – V2221,  V2299, V2430
	NU, RA
	–

	Spectacle lenses, trifocal, glass or plastic
	V2300 – V2321  
	RA with KX 
	–

	Variable sphericity lens, other type
	V2499
	NU, RA
	–


*
Use modifier SC with CPT-4 code 68761 to indicate use of temporary collagen punctal plugs.  Use modifiers E1 – E4 for


permanent silicone punctal plugs.

** CPT-4 codes 92370 and 92371 are used to bill frame repair, including parts, under Medi-Cal.

	Service or Procedure
	Codes or Code Ranges
	Required Modifiers
	Allowable Modifiers

	Contact lens
	V2500, V2501, V2510, V2511, V2513, V2520, V2521, V2523
V2599 *

S0500, S0512, S0514
	NU, RA

LT, RT

NU, RA
	–

–

–

	Low vision aids
	V2600, V2610, V2615
	NU, RA
	–

	Prosthetic eye
	V2623, 
V2627 – V2629
	NU, RA
	–

	Polishing/resurfacing of ocular prosthesis
	V2624
	SC
	–

	Enlargement of ocular prosthesis
	V2625
	SC
	–

	Reduction of ocular prosthesis
	V2626
	SC
	–

	Deluxe lens feature
	V2702
	NU, RA
	–

	Antireflective coating, per lens
	V2750
	NU, RA
	–

	Scratch resistant coating, per lens
	V2760
	NU, RA
	–

	Mirror coating, any type, solid, gradient or equal, any lens material, per lens
	V2761
	NU, RA
	–

	Polarization, any lens material, per lens
	V2762
	NU, RA
	–

	Occluder lens
	V2770
	NU, RA
	–

	Progressive lens, per lens
	V2781
	NU, RA
	–

	Lens, index 1.54 to 1.65 plastic or 1.60 to 1.79 glass, excludes polycarbonate, per lens 
	V2782
	NU, RA
	–

	Lens, index greater than or equal to 1.66 plastic or greater than or equal to 1.80 glass, excludes polycarbonate, per lens
	V2783
	NU, RA
	–

	Lens, polycarbonate or equal, any index, per lens
	V2784
	NU, RA
	–

	Miscellaneous vision item or service
	V2799
	NU, RA
	–


*
HCPCS code V2599 is used to bill bandage contact lenses only under Medi-Cal.
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